                           HANOVER VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING




HANOVER, OHIO




          SEPTEMBER 9, 2009

THE HANOVER VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER AT 6:30 PM BY PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL SUE SPAULDING. JACK CONARD GAVE THE INVOCATION AND DARLA COZZENS LED US IN THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

ROLL CALL:

KEN CAMPBELL PRESENT                         JACK GARBER PRESENT

BRIAN DIXON PRESENT                             JACK CONARD PRESENT

DARLA COZZENS PRESENT                       SUE SPAULDING PRESENT

MINUTES OF THE JULY 2009 MEETING WERE REVIEWED AND DISCUSSED. BEING NO FURTHER CORRECTIONS OR ADDITIONS, SUE SPAULDING SAID MINUTES WOULD STAND APPROVED AS READ.

LETTERS AND CORRESPONDENCE:

1. THE CLERK WANTED TO THANK JACK GARBER FOR BRINGING IN THE MAIL WHILE SHE WAS ON VACATION AND PUTTING IT IN THE OFFICE.

2. LETTER FROM OHIO EPA WHICH IS HAVING A MEETING ON OCTOBER 8, 2009 AT TEN AM TO 1130 AM AT 771 E MAIN STREET.

3. THE CLERK COMPLETED THE PAPERS FOR SRTS AND SENT THOSE IN ON 9/3/09.

4. THE CLERK WANTED TO REMIND EVERYONE THAT THEY SHOULD TRY TO ATTEND THE CLASS ON OCTOBER 3RD WHICH THE STATE AUDITOR IS CONDUCTING ON RECORDS. YOU NEED TO REGISTER AHEAD OF TIME FOR THIS. IT WA S ASKED WHY DO WE NEED TO DO THIS NOW AND NOT BEFORE. OUR ATTORNEY SAID THIS IS A NEW LAW.
CLERK TREASURER’S REPORT: THE CLERK READ THE BEGINNING TOTALS AND ENDING TOTAL OF THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS, GENERAL, STREET, FIRE, CAPITOL PROJECT AND CASH JOURNAL SUMMARY. THE ENDING TOTALS AGREE WITH THE BANK STATEMENT.

THE CLERK ALSO REPORTED THAT THE VILLAGE TOOK IN ON THE BILLING FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST IS 21,306.55.

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT: JACK CONARD SAID HE DID NOT HAVE A REPORT FOR COUNCIL, BUT HE DID TALK ABOUT THE ISSUE 2 MEETING AND WONDERED IF THE MAYOR WOULD NEED HIS HELP ON THIS. HE BROUGHT THE LAST APPLICATION THAT HE SUBMITTED ON THIS, TO GIVE TO THE MAYOR FOR 2008. HE WILL TALK TO THE MAYOR ON THIS LATER.
READING OF PAYMENT OF BILLS:

WINDSTREAM                                                    135.83

ADR & ASSOCIATES ENG.                              3058.29

THE ENERGY CO-OPERATIVE                           47.17

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER                         39.57

THE ENERGY CO-OPERATIVE                         860.47

WILLIAM ENGLER                                             100.00

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO                          373.24

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER                       966.36

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER                      1044.51

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER                          68.93

RUSSELL L. DIXON                                             200.00

ADR & ASSOCIATES ENG.                               1234.84

ADR & ASSOCIATES ENG.                                 108.00

U.S. POSTMASTER                                               176.00

RIPPLES MOWING SERVICE                           1080.00

LV GOLF CART SALES & MOWING               250.00

CARPENTER OIL COMPANY                           218.62

FRIEDA ENGLER                                                530.10

BWC STATE INSURANCE FUND                   1182.58

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO                         200.00

MASI ENVIRONMENTAL SERV.                      986.25

KEN CAMPBELL                                                   21.43

A MOTION TO SEND THE BILLS TO THE FINANCE COMMITTEE WAS ISSUED BY BRIAN DIXON AND SECONDED BY JACK GARBER.

A MOTION TO PAY THE BILLS WAS ISSUED BY KEN CAMPBELL AND SECONDED BY DARLA COZZENS.

ALL AYES ON PAYING THE BILLS.

CITIZEN’S REPORT: NO REPORT

BOARD OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS: JIM HAMBY, BILL FRY AND BILL ENGLER ATTENDING THE COUNCIL MEETING AND REPORTED ON THE FOLLOWING. DURING THEIR MEETING AT 6PM THEY WENT OVER THE DELIQUENT ACCOUNTS AND WILL DO REGISTERED LETTERS TO THE PEOPLE WHO ARE BEHIND AND IT MUST BE PAID BY OCTOBER 1ST, 2009. THEY ALSO WANTED THE AMOUNT THAT THE VILLAGE RESIDENTS ARE BEHIND IS THE TOTAL OF 11,709.00 TO BE REFLECTED IN THE MNUTES.

THEY ALSO REPORTED ABOUT THE LETTER FROM THE EPA ABOUT THE VIOLATIONS.

LAW DIRECTOR’S REPORT: MR. BINDLEY SAID UNDER NEW BUSINESS COUNCIL WOULD BE VOTING ON TWO RESOLUTIONS, ONE FOR MOVING MONEY FROM ONE ACCOUNT TO THE OTHER AND THE OTHER ONE IS FOR THE RATES THAT WERE GIVEN TO THE VILLAGE FROM THE LICKING COUNTY AUDITORS OFFICE FOR 2010.

ZONING INSPECTOR’S REPORT:  TOM FREDERICK,TALKED ABOUT THE ZONING PAGE 39 ABOUT THE FEE SCHEDULES. IF TOM FREDERICK WOULD TURN THIS DOWN THEN IT WOULD HAVE TO BE REZONED FROM RESIDENTIAL TO COMMERCIAL FOR THE PROPERTY THAT IS OWNED BY MR. CHESTERS0N. THEY DISCUSSED THE COST TO DO THIS.
TOM SUGGESTED THE FEE SCHEDULE BE TAKEN OUT OF THE ZONING AND PUT IN THE APPENDIX. OUR ATTORNEY SAID THIS COULD BE DONE BY ORDINANCE.
CONSULTING ENGINEER’S REPORT: JEFF CARR WAS UNABLE TO BE AT THE MEETING, BUT DOUG MILL WAS ABLE TO ATTEND AND GAVE THE FOLLOWING REPORT.

ITEMS OF INTEREST
DRAINAGE PROJECT PHASE 1

THE COUNTY HAS SELECTED NUWAY.TO INCLUDE AREA 1 AND 3. THE PRE-CON WAS HELD THAT MORNING, ESTIMATED START DATE IS 9/14/2009. THEY STILL NEED TO GET SHOPS APPROVED. THEY STATED THEY WILL START ON MEADOW DRIVE.
THE CONTRACTOR HAS AGREED TO PURCHASE THE PIPE FOR THE HOME OWNER (EVENT CENTER), THEY ARE GETTING AN INVOICE FOR THIS AND WILL EMAIL/MAIL TO ADR SO THEY CAN GET IT AND GET REIMBURSED BY THE LAND OWNER.

DRAINAGE PROJECT PHASE 2- THE VILLAGE HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR THE SECOND PHASE OF THE DRAINAGE PROJECT FOR 70,100.00 GRANT. THE FOLLOWING IS AN ESTIMATED TIMELINE FROM THE COUNTY.

SEPTEMBER 2009- COUNTY RECEIVES GRANT AGREEMENT.

OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2009: COUNTY CONDUCTS ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW AND REQUEST RELEASE OF FUNDS.

JANUARY-MARCH 2010. ENGINEERING CAN BE COMPLETED BY THE VILLAGE.

APRIL-MAY 2010 COUNTY CAN BID THE PROJECT.

JUNE-AUGUST 2010 CONSTRUCTION OF STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM ON SOUTH NEW HOME DRIVE, SOUTH DARLA DRIVE AND WEST HIGH STREET.

SEWER PROJECT

WINELCO RETAINAGE. WE HAVE SUBMITTED FOR THE CHANGE ORDER FOR THE REDUCTION OF THE CONTRACT AMOUNT. THIS LEAVES THE BALANCE OWED TO WINELCO TO BE 28,725.00.

WWTP OPERATION

SLUDGE HAULING

KINDER ENVIRONMENTAL WILL HAVE THE BAG IN THIS WEEK. THEY WILL BE SETTING UP FOR THE DEMO SOON. THEY WILL LET THE VILLAGE KNOW WHEN THIS WILL HAPPEN.

THE BOARD OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS WOULD LIKE TO BE THERE WHEN THE DO THIS DEMO.

LETTER FROM EPA

RECEIVED LETTER FROM EPA LOOK FOR A SCHEDULE ON SOME ITEMS IN REGARDS TO THE SYSTEM. NAMELY THE ABOVE MENTIONED ITEM. THEY WILL PREPARE A LETTER BACK OUTLINING THE PROCESS AND TIMELINE.

FIRE CHIEF’S REPORT: SAMANTHA BAKER WAS AT THE MEETING FROM THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND REPORTED THEY HAVE COMPLETED 100 PERCENT OF THEIR EMS RUNS.

SAMANTHA PASSED OUT TO THE COUNCIL MEMBERS THERE LIST OF RUNS THEY HAD BEEN ON.

SHE REPORTED THEIR ROSTER IS FULL AND THEY NOW HAVE A WAITING LIST.

SHE WANTED EVERYONE TO KNOW ABOUT THE BENEFIT DINNER THEY ARE HOSTING AT THE EVENT CENTER FOR MARVIN WHEELER OF NASHPORT. THIS WILL BE SEPTEMBER 13, 2009 STARTING AT 4PM.

STREET COMMISSIONER’S REPORT: KEN CAMPBELL REPORTED THE TRAFFIC LIGHT BY THE RESTAURANT WAS DESTROYED. HE HAS TWO SET OF LIGHTS ORDERED.

THEY TALKED ABOUT IF THE INSURANCE WOULD HELP WITH THE COST. THE CLERK WILL SEE IF THIS IS A 1,000.00 DEDUCTIBLE, IF SO THIS WOULD NOT HELP US OUT AS THE LIGHTS WILL BE AROUND 900.00.

THEY ALSO TALKED MAKING THIS A FOUR WAY STOP AND GETTING RID OF THE LIGHTS.

THE SIGNS WERE MOVED AT THE RESTAURANT.

THEY ALSO TALKED ABOUT THE TUNNEL NEEDED TO BE CLEANED.

PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT: BRIAN DIXON, REPORTED THEY DID NOT HAVE A MEETING FOR SEPTEMBER, 2009.

HE DID TALK ABOUT A LOT AT CLEARVIEW WHICH IS THE PROPERTY  THAT PAT CHESTERSON OWNS, WOULD LIKE TO HAVE THIS CHANGED FROM RESIDENTIAL TO COMMERCIAL AS HE MIGHT BE SELLING THIS TO JEFF FRENTON. THEY TALKED HOW MUCH THE COST WOULD BE FOR THIS.
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT REPORT: BRIAN DIXON REPORTED THAT DURING THE ENGINEER’S REPORT THEY HAD TALKED ABOUT THE 70,000.00 WHICH IS  A GRANT THE VILLAGE WILL RECEIVE FOR 2010.THIS WILL BE DITCHING TO HELP WITH THE  STREETS.

GROUND DIRECTOR’S REPORT:  SUE SPAULDING HAD NOTHING TO REPORT.

GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE REPORT: NO REPORT.

ZONING APPEALS COMMITTEE REPORT: NO REPORT

MAYOR’S MINUTE: NO REPORT

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: NO REPORT

NEW BUSINESS

THE COUNCIL VOTED ON TWO RESOLUTIONS AT THE MEETING

9-2009
THIS IS A RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING MONEY FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES FOR THE VILLAGE OF HANOVER. MONEY WAS TRANSFERRED FROM CONTINGENCY 1,000.00 TO WORKERS COMPENSATION.

A MOTION TO WAIVE THE 2ND AND 3RD READING WAS ISSUED BY BRIAN DIXON AND SECONDED BY JACK GARBER.

SUE SPAULDING CALLED FOR A ROLL CALL VOTE. ALL AYES.

A MOTION TO ADOPT WAS ISSUED BY JACK CONARD AND SECONDED BY KEN CAMPBELL.

SUE SPAULDING CALLED FOR A ROLL CALL VOTE. ALL AYES.
10-2009

THIS IS A RESOLUTION FOR ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR.

A MOTION TO WAIVE THE 2ND AND 3RD READING WAS ISSUED BY DARLA COZZENS AND SECONDED BY BRIAN DIXON.

SUE SPAULDING CALLED FOR A ROLL CALL VOTE. ALL AYES

A MOTION TO ADOPT WAS ISSUED BY JACK CONARD AND SECONDED BY DARLA COZZENS.

SUE SPAULDING CALLED FOR A ROLL CALL VOTE. ALL AYES

DARLA COZZENS ANNOUNCED THERE WILL BE A YARD SALE OCTOBER 10, 2009.

A MOTION FOR ADJOURNMENT WAS ISSUED BY JACK GARBER, SECONDED BY KEN CAMPBELL.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

______________________________          __________________________________

DUANE H. FLOWERS, MAYOR              FRIEDA ENGLER, CLERK/TREASURER

